Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Fishinghawk/Hoskin
Assigned:  05/13/2013  Council: 05/13/2013 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 13-13

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #37-12 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 — Mod. 8b;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#37-12 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2013 — Mod. 8b”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2013 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $6,334.885 for a total budget
authority of $566,883,929. The following items are identified as selective General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted

Balance Sources <Uses> Balance

A. Tribally Funded $0 $0 $0 $0
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
Grants Received & Authorized per LA-37-12 (detail attached) $ 2,236,989
Modification Request #8b (see Section 4 below) 4.097.896
Cumulative change in budget authority 3 6,334.885

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #37-12 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $4,097,896 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $ 1,096,215.

Page 1 of 3




B. An increase in the Motor Fuel Tax budget authority of $ 1,127,555,

C. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of § 10,593.

D. An increase in the Housing Proceeds budget authority of $ 1,542.662.
E. An increase in the DOI — Self Governance budget authority of $ 71,148.
F.

An increase in the IHS-Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 249,723.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 13" day of May, 2013.

A Bl Qi

Tina Glory Jordan, Siea%r

Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Jodi ishiﬁgh{v\{k, Selretary
Coundil of the Cheyokeé Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this \ S f day of i f&( ZS‘ ,2013

o WL

Bill John Baker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
S. Joe Crittéhden, Deputy Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Lee Keener Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Buel Anglen Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Absent Dick Lay Yea
Curtis Snell Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea Meredith Frailey Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Jack Baker Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Julia Coates Yea

Don Garvin Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Chuck Hoskin Jr., Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 04/26/2013

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #8a

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request from this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

MOD —8a (1 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $8,561:

1. Miss Cherokee Activities — 1010200 - General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $8,561. Per amendment in the Executive and Finance Committee $7,500 was added to
travel expenses and $1,061 related IDC. This increase was funded out of General Fund carryover and
leaves an unappropriated General Fund carryover of $4,197,990.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod-8a by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,

nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Attachments



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Chuck Hoskin Jr., Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 04/09/2013

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #8

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. March Grants Received (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Reason Amount
DOI - General SHS carryover — 2 used activity buses as replacements $ 203453
DHHS - General Carryover reconciliations and new award 1,038,828
USDA New rural business enterprise grant with in kind support 657,828
EPA Hulbert sewer rehab carryover 336,880

TOTAL GRANTS $ 2,236,989

B. MOD — 8 (18 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $4,084,335:

1. General Fund Operations — 1010280 - General Fund: Modification increasing revenue by $2,185,000 from
additional FY 2012 carryover funds mainly due to finalized FY 2012 dividends. Unappropriated carryover
is $4,206,551.

2. Tribal Summer Youth — 1010533 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $286,857 for total funding of $1,054,282 to cover costs of approximately four-hundred 16-
21 year olds at forty hours per week for six weeks.

3. CWY Translators — 1010571 — General Fund: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of $34,000
for five part-time contractors that read and write Cherokee syllabary fluently to assist in completing the
Microsoft Office and Windows 9 project from English to Cherokee by March 2014.

4. TERO National Conference — 1010572 — General Fund: New budget requesting expenditure authorization
of $28,538 for funding the National TERO Conference sponsorship.

5. Contract Health Service Dividend — 1010900 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $371,049 as an adjustment for final FY 2012 carryover based on finalized FY
2012 dividends.




6. Substance Abuse Treatment — 1011015 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $300,403 for final FY 2012 Reserved Carryover from the 2% excise tax on
alcohol sales per LA 13-08.

7. Cherokee Publications GF — 1011070 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $12,947 that is offset with increases in subscription income and distribution income.

8. Cherokee National Holiday — 1013000 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $48,860 to restore to the FY 2012 budget funding level.

9. Motor Fuels Tax (MFT) — 1021000 — General Fund MFT: Modification increasing revenue by $2,377,163
from FY 2012 carryover funds and requesting and increase in expenditure authorization of $751.182 in
Transfers Out to AUs in items in 10 -14 below leaving an unappropriated balance of $1,625,981.

10. Minor Emergency Repair — 1023030 — General Fund MFT: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $200,000 from MFT carryover due to an increase in emergency repair
applications.

11. MFT Higher Ed Scholarships — 1024001 — General Fund MFT: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $57,926. $12,926 is funded from the Martha Schuhl-Taylor Estate for
emergency assistance and re-enroliment assistance and $45,000 is requested from MFT carryover for
fifteen Haskell Indian Nations University scholarships.

12. Emergency Education Assistance — 1024160 — General Fund MFT: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $35,000 from MFT carryover for emergency education assistance to students trying to get
re-enrolled. This was last funded by General Fund in FY 2010.

13. SHS Facilites Equipment — 1024170 — General Fund MFT: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $58,447 from MFT carryover to upgrade grounds, maintenance, and custodial equipment.

14. Detention Agreements — 1026020 — General Fund MFT: New budget requesting expenditure authorization
of $25,000 from MFT carryover for agreements with county detention facilities.

15. Proceeds of Sale ~ 1082400 — GF Housing Proceeds: New budget requesting expenditure authorization
of $1,542,662 to return prior year cumulative net funding received from the HACN to administer Housing
Programs back to the HACN as they are now administering these programs.

16. Cherokee Publications IDC — 2041030 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in

expenditure authorization of $10,593 that is offset with increases in subscription income and distribution
income.

17. Self-Governance Oversight — 3222250 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $71,148 for the Subgrant account because the allocation for Delaware FY
2012 funds were not paid until October 19, 2012; therefore, need to be accounted for in the FY 2013
budget.

18. SANE — 3324050 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure

authorization of $249,723 to bring the budget up to the FY 2013 award amount of $499 466. SANE =
Sexual Abuse Nurse Examiner

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of Mod-8 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,
nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

® Page-2-



Respectfully,

/

Attachments

® Page - 3 -



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2013 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Ref # FY 2013 Amend. Changeto  Amend. Expenses Net

Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Total Change Change
20-DOI - General 1] 3200010 SHS Transportation Admin. LA 37-12 203,453 203,453 $ =
20-DOI - General Total $ 203,453 $ 203,453 $ -
40-DHHS-General 2| 3401100 Family Preservation Support LA 37-12 596,663 596,663 $ &
3| 3401300 Family Violence LA 37-12 211,943 211,943 $ -

4| 3406400 Healthy Nation Foods Project LA 37-12 19,864 19,864 $ -

5| 3407900 PREP LA 37-12 210,358 210,358 $ -

40-DHHS-General Total $ 1,038,828 $ 1,038,828 $ -
45-USDA | 6] 3454400 Arts Center RBEG [New 657,828 657,828 $ -
45-USDA Total $ 657,828 $ 657,828 $ -
62-EPA | 7] 3622240 Hulbert Sewer Rehab [LA 37-12 336,880 336,880 $ -
62-EPA Total $ 336,880 $ 336,880 $ -
Grand Total $ 2,236,989 $ 2,236,989 $ -

Printed: 4/9/2013 2:24 PM

:'R/A[;\/ /S 7?’5/90:?77/1/& D/(/ZV

Apr Grant Operating FY2013 Pivot Table / FS_(Apr)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2013 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Ref # FY 2013 Prior | Amend. Changeto  Amend. Expenses
Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose LA Sources Total Change Net Change

01-Cherokee Nation aa | 1010042 Charitable Contributions LA 12-13 . 5,000 § (5,000)
a 1010200 Miss Cherokee Activities LA 37-12 - 8,561 § (8,561)

1] 1010280 General Fund Operations March Mod 7 2,185,000 - 8 2,185,000
2| 1010533 Tribal Summer Youth LA 37-12 - 286,857 $ (286,857)
3| 1010571 CWY Translators New - 34,000 $ (34,000)
4| 1010572 TERO National Conference New - 28,538 §$ (28,538)

5| 1010900 Contract Health Servi Dividend March Mod 7 371,049 371,049 $ =

6| 1011015 Substance Abuse Treatment LA 37-12 300,403 300,403 $ -

7| 1011070 Cherokee Publications GF March Mod 7 12,947 12,947 § =
8] 1013000 Cherokee National Holiday LA 37-12 - 48,860 $ (48,860)

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 2,869,399 § 1,096,215 $§ 1,773,184
02-Motor Fuel Tax 9] 1021000 Motor Fuels Tax LA 37-12 2,377,163 751,182 $§ 1,625,981
10| 1023030 Minor Emergency Repair LA 37-12 200,000 200,000 $ =

11] 1024001 MFT Higher Ed Scholarships LA 37-12 57,926 57,926 3 -

12| 1024160 Emergency Education Assistance  |New 35,000 35,000 $ 5

13| 1024170 SHS Facilities Equipment New 58,447 58,447 § -

14| 1026020 Detention Agreements New 25,000 25000 $ -

02-Motor Fuel Tax Total $ 2,753,536 % 1,127,555 $§ 1,625,981
04-Indirect Cost Pool | 15] 2041030 Cherokee Publications IDC |March Mod 7 10,593 10,593 § -
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 10,593 § 10,593 $ -
08-Housing Proceeds | 16] 1082400 Proceeds of Sale [New 1,542,662 1,542,662 $ -
08-Housing Proceeds Total $ 1,542,662 $ 1,542,662 $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance | 17] 3222250 SG Self Governance Over Sight [LA37-12 71,148 71,148 § -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 71,148 $ 71,148 § =
32-1HS - Self Governance H{ 18] 3324050 SANE [LA37-12 249,723 249,723 § =
32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ 249,723 $ 249,723 $ -
Grand Total $ 7,497,061 $ 4,097,896 $ 3,399,165

OPERALT IV~ /%ﬁ #00 A REQUES T

Printed: 5/14/2013 11:37 AM

Apr Mod 8b FY2013 Operating Pivot Table Rev / FS_(8b)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




€102/7L/S 9088y Apor

€10Z¥ 150 1senbas qg-po yum 66Y 19

6.8°L10°7L9 desay
(dea g-popy niyy)  0G6'€EL ‘201 (c1-8e-v) [euden
(1ado g-poy niyy)  6Z6'€88°99G (z1-2ev) Bunesado
066'€€L°201 leydeo jejoL
618°210'7L9 s,poll Buipuad taye [ejo L

lIounod L1120 9Y9'6EE L [exded g-pojN

IIounod ¥1/10 6ZE'9VZ'T [ended z-poiN

Iunod €1/50 968°/60'Y Bay 1adO qg-poiN G/6'/¥S'€0L avO ¢l-8¢-V1

I1ounod zZ/¥0  980'689'8L bay 1adQ /-poN NOILVITIONOO3Y TV.LIdVO
s)senbay Jueis uoN

(zec'896'7) $ 268°0£2°1S9  $ eov'Lvsee $ 896'99¢ 991'22'829 GbS‘292'8¥9  $ covLvS'cz ¢ 280°12l'sZ9  $ lejol
0 G81've0've 0 192°L 816'920'tC 681 '7e0've gel'ell'e 0s0°zze’le 21nog Buipun sjosfoid [eyded
0 000059 0 0 000059 000'059'C 000°0S9'C 0 90In0g Buipung 92I1A18S 1980
0 660202 0 STAN] €/e'16L 660202 000°C}) 660'061 @0Inog Buipund 1ay10
Shi'S 795'eel'C vSTiLve 0 0Le'c6L') 600'6EL'C 9G6G'9€S £G¥'209'L 901n0g Bulpung asudisiug
0 000°08 0 0 000°98 000'98 0 000°98 1g Buipun4 |00 8seaT [eusai]|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 901n0g Buipun4 j0od abul4
(£61'€16'2) z9l'6el'e 0 (600'v0¥'Z€) LLL'eVS'Ge G96'GOL 006 G90'G9l 218 Buipund [00d 180D Joalipu|
0 891°1.98 0 65.'65 607'108 891°198 G/G'TLL €65'889 90In0g Buipuny ayeAld
0 GLO'GYY'L 0 GET'9CL 08.'8LE’L GLO'GrY'L 0 GLO'GYY'L 8018 Buipun ewoyepiQ Jo ajels
0 GGG'9/6'C 20e'G61L vSL'ovl 660'L79'C GGG'9.6'C 00S GG0'9.6'¢ @0inog Buipund J8YjQ [esopad
0 Gz8'veT'L 0 68Y'vEL 9€€'005°9 Ge8'vee'L 0 GZ8'veT'L 92In0g Buipun4 Joqe jo ydeQ
0 €9€°18¢€'C 0 oLv'oze €66'09L°C €9€'18€'C 0 €9€°18¢€'C @oinog Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 248 Buipun4 spaasold BuisnoH
0 809'CEG 8P 0 210'9G9°} 165'9/8'0F 80975 8Y 190°G8 LvS' L8y 90Inog Buipund anH
0 Q0L°L1LE") 0 Srl'GLlL 196°L0C'} 90L'LLE"L G/8'G9 LETLGT'L 901G Buipun4 uoneonp3 jo ydog
0 8ze'leL'6l 0 18L°Cv. L¥5'8.6'81 8ze’leL'6l z6L'ev. 9¢€1'8/6'8l @aInog Buipund vasn
0 2€8'GL9'9e 929'G9/ L06'786°C 0€'G98°CE 1€8'GL9'9¢ 651 'S 8/9'1.60°9¢ 90In0g Buipund [eseuss SHHA
0 000'008 000°02L 0 000°‘0€ 000008 0 000008 8015 Buipun4 Areuoneiosiqg SHI
0 88/°cee 0 8G8'GE 0£6'98¢ 88/'cee 0 88/'zee 2.8 Buipung oo A09 J|8S SHI
0 108'€08'S 0 8¥8'80Y €56'76€'S 108°€08'S 0 108'c08'S 218 Bulpung H3 L A0 J|8S SHI
0 6GG'€2S'65C 605961 ‘v 061°L9G°LL 098'69.°.€C 6GG'€CS'65¢ 0 6S5G'€25'65¢ 1S Buipund yjleeH A09 4eS SHI
0 976'69¢'8l 0 1G€'8/9 G/G'169'LL 926'69¢'8l 0 926'69¢'81 @aInog Buipuny //#-z01L1d 100
0 G66'601'6€ £78'66 LELVLL 1Zv'368'8E G66'601 '6€ 0 G66'601 ‘6 IS pu uoepodsuel] jo jdeq
0 110'GSSG'6C 80885 950°2LL €Lz'6le'6e 110'995'62 0 110'GGS'6C 218 Buipung speoy A09 y8s |0a
0 €106Vl 000G goe‘oLe't 898'vee el €L1L°0GY vl 009'6. €15'0/E'VL 90In0g Bulpung A09 J|8S |0a
0 6LV LEV LI 0 119268 208'6.5'01 6LY'LEV'LL 0 6LV LEV'LL @aInog Buipund [eseus9 |04
0 6vLLL 0 0 6v.LLL 6v.'LL 0 6L LL 92In0g Bulpung pun4 jusueuliad
0 gLy'eLe'ol 6€5°1./8 786'76¢ G68'9V6 17l 8LY'€LCOL 000°52e 811'886'GL 90.g Buipund xe | 8[oIys/ 1010
0 8€9'/69'LC 8€0'629'/ OLL'LpL 06V'/26'cl 8€9°/69'L¢ 618'G68'CL 6181088 9018 Bulpun xe] sfend Jojol
0 6.8'€09'6. 75'86G°L 116'262'v 86€'CLL19 6/8'€09'6. 160°8E8'L 881'G9/'L/ 92Inog Buipuny papung Ajlequy
L3N lejol INQ slaysuel] dx3 “aipuj -dx3 300113 jelol u| siaysuel] SaNuUaAay 991nog buipung
€102 ¥V3A TVISId ¥od

139dngd IAISNIHIAEHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION - FY2013 BUDGET REQUEST FORM

PART-1
Budget Period: 10/01/2012-09/30/2013 Budget Preparer Phone: 5670
Contract Period: Name: [ Mary Hicks
Contract Number: Accounting Unit Director/Manager Phone: 5990
Accounting Fund: 1-General Fund Name: Courtney Ruark Thompson
Funding Source: 0l-Cherokee Nation Executive Director Phone: 5652

AU Description: Charitable Contributions

Name:

Todd Hembree

Accounting Unit: 1010042

1st Person Responsible

P

ace IDC Rate in Part 4 Below

Employee #

587

SBC Agreement:

Phone:

Name:

| DatefTime Printed: 13-May-13 11:28 AM

A

Notes: Increase of $2,000 for Delaware Indian Pow
Wow and $3,000 for Oklahoma Indian Summer
PART-2
Staffing Summary:
# of Regular Full-Time Employee Equivalents:
# of Regular Part-Time Employee Equivalents:
# of Temp. Full-Time Employee Equivalents:
# of Temp. Part-Time Employee Equivalents:
# of Other Employee Equivalents:
TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE-EQUIVALENTS

A

e e LB U S BRI BTN

PART-3

Revenues: (Show as positive #) Account #

Please enter a valid account number - >>>

Please enter a valid account number - >>>

Please enter a valid account number - >>>
DO NOT COPY TO, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE!

Total Revenues

PART-4

FY 2013 REVISION 2

FY 2013 REVISION 1

Incr \ (Decr)

UGG,

AR T

e 11

- ——

IR LI AT
MR s

AT

Incr\ (Decr)

D

e |

D -
O T
BUnHnmumig s - l $ -

Subject

to IDC ?

Subject

to IDC ?

Expenditures:
DO NOT COPY TO, COPY ABOVE, OR REMOVE THIS LINE!
Salaries & wages

Account #

YES

T O
600000 $0

NO
RO A

YES
T

NO

N
S -

Iner \ (Decr

Transfers In\Out - (Show ALL as Positive Numbers)

Fringe benefits 610000 $0 $ -
Contributions & donations 750000 $810,450 $805,450 | $ 5,000
Please enter a valid account number - >>> B z
Please enter a valid account number - >>> E N
[DO NOT COPY 10, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE] T L T L T
Expenditures NOT Subject to IDC [ $ 810,450 Hilmtmmummmmn s 805,450 | § 5,000
Expenditures SUBJECT to IDC $ = (TR s o [T I -
Indirect Cost Rate (If biank or zero, must explain in Notes above) A4.18% | A 14.48% [Tt
Indirect Cost Allocation 970000 $ = [T AT $ = (s $ -
Total Expenditures HIAL $ 810,450 {illinuimmmnam L $ 805,450 | $ 5,000
IRevenues OVER \ (UNDER) Expenditures |Illlllllllllllllllllllllllll!l!llll| $ (810,450)I11lllHlll!ll!lllllllllllllllllllllI $ (805,45°)| $ (5,000)

01_1010042_02

Operating Transfers IN |

Other financing sources 900000 R TTTHTTET l[lllllIHIIlllllllllﬂllll!lllllll! $ -
Cash in:_tribally required 900010 I e TR $ -
Cash in:_grant required 900020 SR ARTAERARTERTERR A -
Cash in:_motor fuel tax 900040 HUA T -
Cash in:_vehicle tax 900050 AT (IR -
Cash in: interprogram contract 900060 ATARERRA AR A -
Cash in: debt service 900070 TR RN .
Operating Transfers OUT {

Other financing uses _ $00001 [ERHRRTAIH AR AR -
Cash out: tribally required 800011 IHEEARESAAAT O (A -
Cash out: grant required 800021 HHEANR R e AN -
Cash out: motor fuel tax 900041 AR AT e -
Cash out: vehicle tax 900051 (R T -
Cash out:interprogram contract 900061 I NAERREEREATAEAT AR ot -
[Cash out: debt service 900071 N T > -
Transfers In\Out - Net $ - $ - $ -
Take to Narrative == T $ 810,450 LML 8 805,450 HIHHHHnm
Excess\(Deficit) of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers | l $ gs1o,4soz| |s  (805,450)s {5,000)|

5/13/2013 11:29 AM



